RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE CDBG PROGRAM YEAR 2024 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) is authorized by the Housing and Community development Act of 1974, as amended, and is administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development;

WHEREAS, the use of CDBG funds, identified as #14.218 in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance, is governed by U.S. Federal regulations 24 CFR Part 570; and

WHEREAS, the City of Joliet is a recipient of CDBG entitlement funds received from HUD through its submission of its 2024 Annual Action Plan, as approved on September 10, 2024, as required to receive PY24 grant allocation intended for public service activities, public facility improvements, and administration; and

WHEREAS, the unallocated funds remaining unspent from previous years must be reprogrammed to new activities, of which they cannot be expended on public services due to reaching an annual maximum cap - the identified activities being \$100,000.00 allocated for an ADA Accessibility project at the Broadway Street Greenway, and \$7,248.61 allocated to the Joliet Fire Department for purchase of necessary Body Substance Isolation/PPE supplies; and

WHEREAS, the identified activities meet priority needs within the City's Consolidated Plan 2020-2024, and will support additional initiatives already underway throughout other City of Joliet activities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Joliet find it in the best interest of the City of Joliet to formally submit a substantial amendment to the Program Year 2024 Annual Action Plan, and adopt in its final form with HUD approval; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the submission of the Community Development Block Grant Program Year 2024 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment.

SECTION 2: The City Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Joliet.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording according to law.

PASSED	this _	day of	, 2025.
--------	--------	--------	---------

MAYOR

VOTING YES:	-
	-
NOT VOTING:	_